CITY OF CONCORD

In the year of our Lord two thousand and nineteen

RESOLUTION RESCINDING AND DE-AUTHORIZING THE SUM OF THREE THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$3,000) IN UNMATCHED GRANT FUNDS FROM THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, EDWARD BYRNE MEMORIAL JUSTICE ASSISTANCE GRANT PROGRAM AND CHANGING THE FUNDING SOURCE FROM THE EDWARD BYRNE MEMORIAL JUSTICE ASSISTANCE GRANT TO THE COUNTY OF MERRIMACK

Page 1 of 2

The City of Concord resolves as follows:		
WHEREAS,	the Concord Police Department was notified that it was eligible to receive \$22,540 in unmatched grant funding through the Justice Assistance Grant Program in the summer of 2018; and	
WHEREAS,	the City of Concord and the County of Merrimack entered into an MOU stipulating that the City was to receive \$19,540 and the County was to receive the remaining \$3,000; and	
WHEREAS,	the City Council approved Resolution #9134 on September 10, 2019, authorizing the City Manager to accept and appropriate the sum of \$22,540 in unmatched grant funds; and	
WHEREAS,	as the result of a misunderstanding, the County of Merrimack submitted an application for, and was subsequently awarded, these funds; and	
WHEREAS,	the Department of Justice received the application from the County of Merrimack prior to that of the City of Concord, and the City's application for funding was thusly denied; and	
WHEREAS,	the City of Concord and County of Merrimack are entering into a new Memorandum of Understanding for the County to pass-through \$19,540 to the City of Concord; and	
WHEREAS,	the City of Concord will be a sub-recipient to the County of Merrimack which is acting as the primary recipient and fiscal agent for the grant; and	
WHEREAS,	this resolution rescinds and de-authorizes \$3,000, and upon passage of this resolution, there will remain an appropriation of \$19,540 for this purpose.	
NOW, THERFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of City of Concord that:		

1. The sum of\$3,000 be and is hereby rescinded and de-authorized as follows:

CITY OF CONCORD

In the year of our Lord two thousand and nineteen

RESOLUTION RESCINDING AND DE-AUTHORIZING THE SUM OF THREE THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$3,000) IN UNMATCHED GRANT FUNDS FROM THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, EDWARD BYRNE MEMORIAL JUSTICE ASSISTANCE GRANT PROGRAM AND CHANGING THE FUNDING SOURCE FROM THE EDWARD BYRNE MEMORIAL JUSTICE ASSISTANCE GRANT TO THE COUNTY OF MERRIMACK

Page 2 of 2

	Miscellaneous Special Revenue Fund
	Due to the County of Merrimack\$3,000
	•
2.	Miscellaneous Special Revenue Fund revenue is rescinded as follows:
	Miscellaneous Special Revenue Fund
	Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant
	Edward Dyrne Memorial Justice Assistance Oran
Ar	nd,
3.	The funding source for this project is now as follows:
	Miscellaneous Special Revenue Fund
	Due from the County of Merrimack
4.	This resolution shall take effect upon its passage.